balance for the fiscal year 2023 and the beginning balance for the fiscal year 2024 to be understated relating to
component units notes payable in Note 11. However, the financial statements for Higher Education’s net
position were reported correctly in fiscal year 2023. Therefore, Note 11. Long-Term Liabilities for component
unit notes and advances payable has been restated to properly correct beginning balances for fiscal year
2024.

62

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS June 30, 2024

Internal Reclassifications

During the fiscal year, the State reclassified the operations of the South Dakota One Call from the Public Utility
Commission to the Department of Public Safety. The impact of this change was internal to nonmajor
governmental funds as it was between nonmajor special revenue funds.

Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances

During the fiscal year 2024, changes to or within the financial reporting entity and an error correction resulted in
adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position and fund net positions, as follows (Expressed in Thousands):

07/01/2023
As Previously

Reported

Change to or
within the
Financial
Reporting
Entity (A)

Error
Correction (B)

Error
Correction (C)

07/01/2023
As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities 8,268,924$   $ 9,258$   4,622$   8,282,804$
Business-Type Activities 940,171   (4,622) 935,549

Total Primary Government 9,209,095$   0$  9,258$   0$  9,218,353$

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

General Fund 1,365,667$   $ $ $ 1,365,667$
Transportation 327,194   327,194
Social Service Federal 3,203 3,203
COVID-19 Federal 4,584 4,584
Dakota Cement Trust 363,359   363,359
Education Enhancement Trust 702,108   702,108

Nonmajor 775,497   775,497
Total Governmental Funds 3,541,612$   0$  0$  0$  3,541,612$

Proprietary Funds
Major Funds:

Lottery 6,469$   $ $ $ 6,469$
Clean Water State Revolving 270,749   270,749
Drinking Water State Revolving 232,424   232,424

Nonmajor 430,529   (4,622) 425,907
Internal Service Funds 54,445 54,445

Total Proprietary Funds 994,616$   0$  0$  (4,622)$   989,994$

Fiduciary Funds
South Dakota Retirement Pension Trust Fund 14,500,454$   $ $ $ 14,500,454$
Private Purpose Trust Funds 328,476   328,476
Custodial Funds 18,960 18,960

Total Fiduciary Funds 14,847,890$   0$  0$  0$  14,847,890$

Discretely Presented Component Units
Housing Authority 617,232$   $ $ $ 617,232$
Science and Technology Authority 136,520   136,520
Higher Education 2,244,994   7,302 2,252,296
Nonmajor 34,165 34,165

Total Discretely Presented Component Units 3,032,911$   7,302$   0$  0$  3,040,213$

63

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS June 30, 2024

3. CASH, DEPOSITS, AND INVESTMENTS
South Dakota Codified Laws (SDCL) and administrative rules authorize the types of deposits and investments. Most
State public funds are invested in the Cash Flow Portfolio using the pooled deposit and investment concept. This
concept allows for the deposit and investment of aggregate idle fund monies, while preserving the integrity of fund cash
balances of each State fund.

Negative cash balances in funds participating in the Cash Flow Portfolio are reclassified at year-end as interfund
payables. The cash and cash equivalents balance in the General Fund was reduced by $32.6 million for deficit cash